

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 39 OF 1989

XAVIER HILLARY GEOFFREY ALMEIDA ....Petitioner.  
AND ANR. V/S  
RUI F RODRIQUES & ORS. ....Respondent.

Mr. Piyush Raheja i/by M.S. Dehlvi for Plaintiff  
Saeed Akhtar for Defendant No.1 A, Ms. Usha Rahi i/by Mayur Narendra  
and co for Defendant No.2

**CORAM : G.S. PATEL, J**

**DATE : 23rd December, 2014**

**P.C. :**

Standover to 24/12/2014 for directions

**(G.S. PATEL, J.)**