

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 39 OF 1989

XAVIER HILLARY GEOFFREY ALMEIDA ....Petitioner.  
AND ANR. V/S  
RUI F RODRIQUES & ORS. ....Respondent.

Mr. Piyush Raheja i/by M.s. Dehlvi for Plaintiff  
Mr. Saeed Akhtar for Defendant NOs 1 (A)

**CORAM : G.S. PATEL, J**

**DATE : 24th December, 2014**

**P.C. :**

By consent place for argument at 3.00 on 22.1.2015.

**(G.S. PATEL, J.)**