

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY & INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTAR SUIT NO.39 OF 1989  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.279 OF 1989  
WITH  
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.153 OF 2008**

Xavier Hillary Geoffrey Almeida & Anr. ....Plaintiffs

V/s.

Rui F. Rodriques & Ors. ....Defendants

WITH

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.21 OF 1985  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.296 OF 1985  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.1875 OF 2011**

----

Mr.Piyush Raheja i/by Dinesh Prakash Guchiya for the plaintiffs.

Mr.Saeed Akhtar for defendant no.1(A).

Mr.Pritesh Rajgor i/by Usha Rahi for defendant no.2.

----

**CORAM : K.R.SHRIRAM,J**

**DATE : 5.1.2017**

**P.C.:-**

1 Mr.Pritesh Rajgor appearing for the defendant no.2 states that the advocate on record has undergone a surgery and requests the matter be taken up after four weeks. The counsel appearing for defendant no.1(A) has no objection.

2 Stand over to 2.2.2017.

**(K.R.SHRIRAM,J)**