

Atul

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 39 OF 1989
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 77 OF 2008**

Xavier H Geoffrey Almeida & Anr ...Plaintiffs
Versus
Rui F Rodrigues & Ors ...Defendants

Mr Piyush Raheja, *with Ms Krishna B i/b DP Guchiya, for the Plaintiffs.*

Mr Saeed Akhtar, *with Khushnood Akhtar, Hitesh Thorat & Ms Panny Pathak, for Defendant No. 1A.*

Ms Usha Rahi, *for Defendant No.2.*

CORAM: G.S. PATEL, J
DATED: 25th October 2018

PC:-

1. The Testamentary Suit is part-heard. I have heard Mr Raheja for the Plaintiffs for some time. Mr Akhtar appears for Defendant No. 1. Ms Rahi appears for Defendant No. 2. It may not be possible to complete the final hearing before the Diwali vacation.

2. At the request of the parties, liberty to make the necessary application on the administrative side to have the matter treated as part-heard and assigned to this Court.

3. In addition, I require the parties to prepare a detailed index (showing the record's pagination). The trial record has been recompiled as previously directed.

(G. S. PATEL, J)