

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2026.01.09
14:49:51 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 39 OF 1989
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION (TESTAMENTARY) NO. 77 OF 2008
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 39 OF 1989**

Xavier Hillary Geoffrey
Almeida(Since Deceased) And
Greta Magdalena Almeida .. Plaintiff
Versus
Rui F Rodriques And Ors. .. Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 584 OF 2021
IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 39 OF 1989**

Greta Magdalena Almeda -(Since Deceased)
And Henry Rege Almeda And
Merilyn Fernades – Pro. Plaintiff ... Applicant
Versus
Rui F Rodriques And Ors. ... Respondents

Adv. Shraddha S. Kadam for Defendants.

None for Plaintiff.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 8th JANUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. None for the Plaintiff. Ms. Shraddha S. Kadam, learned Counsel appears on behalf of the Defendants.
2. By an order dated 2nd December 2025, this Court noted that the parties were attempting to amicably resolve the matter and file consent terms and the matter was adjourned to 13th January 2026.
3. Let the matter be listed on 13th January 2026. Parties are put to notice that no further accommodation on the ground of settlement would be given and if consent terms are not filed on the said date, this Court will proceed to hear the matter on merits.
4. Notice of today's order shall be given by the Defendants to the Plaintiff.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Shubham Gadhavepatil